

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

February 7, 2023
Date

Committee on Transportation, Housing & Local Government.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB23-1065 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 3, after "(1)(e)," insert "(1)(f), (1)(g),
2 (1)(h),".
- 3 Page 2, after line 6, insert:
 - 4 "(c) "COVERED INDIVIDUAL" MEANS A LOCAL GOVERNMENT
5 OFFICIAL OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE."
- 6 Reletter succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 7 Page 2, lines 7 and 8, strike "COUNTY, MUNICIPALITY, SPECIAL DISTRICT,"
8 and substitute "SPECIAL DISTRICT".
- 9 Page 2, strike lines 10 through 12, and substitute "OR PERMANENT
10 EMPLOYEE OF ANY LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHO IS HIRED BY, DIRECTLY
11 REPORTS TO, AND IS SUBJECT TO THE DIRECTION OF A LOCAL
12 GOVERNMENT'S BOARD, COMMISSION, OR OTHER GOVERNING BODY."
- 13 Page 2, line 13, strike "ELECTED OR".
- 14 Page 2, strike lines 14 and 15, and substitute "INDIVIDUAL ELECTED OR
15 APPOINTED TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S BOARD OR COMMISSION OR OTHER
16 MEMBER OF A GOVERNING BODY OF A LOCAL GOVERNMENT."
- 17 Page 2, after line 15 insert:
 - 18 "(g) "SCHOOL DISTRICT" MEANS A SCHOOL DISTRICT ORGANIZED
19 AND EXISTING PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 30 OF TITLE 22.

1 (h) "SPECIAL DISTRICT" MEANS ANY QUASI-MUNICIPAL
2 CORPORATION AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISION ORGANIZED OR ACTING
3 PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 32, AND DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY
4 ENTITY ORGANIZED AND ACTING PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
5 ARTICLE 8 OF TITLE 29, ARTICLE 20 OF TITLE 30, ARTICLE 25 OF TITLE 31,
6 OR ARTICLES 41 TO 50 OF TITLE 37."

7 Page 2, line 18, strike "ARTICLE XXIX OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND".

8 Page 2, line 21, strike "TITLE 24."and substitute "TITLE 24, AND ETHICAL
9 STANDARDS OF CONDUCT RELATING TO ACTIVITIES THAT COULD ALLOW
10 COVERED INDIVIDUALS TO IMPROPERLY BENEFIT FINANCIALLY FROM THEIR
11 PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT."

12 Page 3, lines 5 and 6, strike "LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS OR LOCAL
13 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES;" and substitute "A COVERED INDIVIDUAL;"

14 Page 3, strike lines 10 and 11, and substitute "PROVIDED BY LAW
15 INVOLVING A COVERED INDIVIDUAL."

** ** ** ** **